Ordinance Establishing Schedule of Fees for Alcohol Related Licenses and Permits-**Amended February 2021**

Ordinance # O-2-2011

STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of Sherman Dunn County

SECTION I - TITLE AND PURPOSE

This ordinance is entitled the Town of Sherman Alcohol-Related License and Permit Fee Ordinance. The purpose of this ordinance is to establish a schedule of the fees for all types of alcohol-related licenses and permits issued by the town.

SECTION II - AUTHORITY

The Town Board of the Town of Sherman, Dunn County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under those specific sections of chapter 125, Wis. Statues., stated next to the name of the license or permit listed in the Schedule of Fees for Alcohol-Related Licenses and Permits set forth below to establish fees for alcohol-related licenses and permits issued by the town.

SECTION III - ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

This ordinance, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, adopts the Schedule of Fees for Alcohol-Related Licenses and Permits set forth below and establishes the fees for alcohol-related licenses and permits issued by the town as stated therein.

SECTION IV - SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

SECTION V – EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance is effective on publication or posting. The town clerk shall properly post or publish this ordinance as required under s.60.80, Wis. stats.

	Adopted this	_ day of	_ 20	<u>-</u> *
				_ Daniel J. Fedderly, Chairman
				_ Charles Maves, Supervisor #1
				_ David Fruit, Supervisor #2
				_ Paul Wathke, Supervisor #3
				_ Kevin Bird, Supervisor #4
Atte	st:			_ Julie A. Wathke, Clerk/Treasurer

Published and Posted on:_

Name of License or Permit	Stature	Fee
Approval of Successor Corporate Agent	s. 125.04 (6) (e)	\$10.00
Transfer of License from place to place	s. 125.04 (12) (a)	\$10.00
Transfer of License from person to person	s. 125.04 (12) (b)	None
Operator's License (Bartenders) (Annual)	s. 125.17 (3)	\$25.00
Provisional Operator's License (Valid for 60 days or until regular Operator's Licer	s 125.17 (5) (c) nse Issued)	\$15.00
"Class B" Intoxicating Premise License (Annual)	s. 125.51 (3) (e) 1	\$150.00
Reserve "Class B" Intoxicating Premise Initial Lice	\$10,000.00	
Above Quota Restaurant "Class B" Initial License	s.125.51 (3) (e) 3	\$150.00
Above Quota Restaurant "Class B" license (Annua	l)s.125.51 (3) (e) 3	\$150.00
Class "A" (Annual)	s.125.25(4)	\$150.00
"Class A" (Annual)	s.125.51 (2) (d)	\$150.00
Class "B" (Annual)	s. 125.26 (4)	\$100.00
"Class C" (Annual)	s. 125.51 (3m) (e)	\$100.00

Town of Sherman Schedule of Fees for Alcohol-Related Licenses and Permits

Amended February 20, 202 Chase Potter, Chairman abstained Recused. Paul Heifner, Supervisor #1 Amanda Klosterman, Supervisor #2, Chairperson Pro Tempore 10 Lynn Smith, Supervisor #3 Kelley Krause, Supervisor #4 Ashley Score, Clerk/Treasurer Attest Resolution published and posted on: